ORDINANCE NO. 2023-10

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 10.25 SCHEDULE OF FINES AND FEES OF THE TOWN OF THORNTOWN, INDIANA CODE OF ORDINANCES

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Thorntown ("Town Council") passed Ordinance 2020-07 on June 15th, 2020 amending and replacing Section 10.25 Schedule of Fines and Fees of the Town of Thorntown Code of Ordinances; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council subsequently passed Ordinance 2021-08, Ordinance 2022-01 and Ordinance 2022-13 further amending Section 10.25 Schedule of Fines and Fees of the Town of Thorntown Code of Ordinances; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council and Thorntown Police Department have reviewed the Schedule of Fines and Fees and now determine that the following amendments should be made to the Schedule of Fines and Fees to reflect current legislation and current practices in the Town.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF THORNTOWN, INDIANA, as follows:

<u>Section 1:</u> The Schedule of Fines and Fees is amended to **add** the following fees under Police Department Enforcement –

Body Camera Video:

\$100.00 (up to one hour of processing/redaction) + \$25.00 for each additional 15 minutes of processing/redaction. Total not to exceed \$150.00.

<u>Section 2:</u> All other provisions of any and all Town Ordinances relating to the Schedule of Fines and Fees, not amended by this Ordinance, shall remain in full force and effect.

<u>Section 3:</u> This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption and publication as required by law.

this day of	PTED by the Town Council of the Town of Thorntown, Indiana,, 2023.
	THORNTOWN TOWN COUNCIL THORNTOWN, INDIANA
	President
	Member
	Member
	Member
ATTEST:	Member
Clerk/Treasurer	